
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Committee Officer  
01483 444056  

 

 
 

20 November 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Elms 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Dennis Paul 

 
Councillor Graham Ellwood 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor David Wright 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less adva
[...]
The Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council the adoption of the 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2019-2022.  
  

6   CHANGES TO LICENSING ARRANGEMENTS FOR ACTIVITIES INVOLVING 
ANIMALS (Pages 85 - 110) 

 The Licensing Committee is asked to approve the draft Animal Welfare 
Licensing Policy for public consultation, and instruct officers to carry out the 
consultation over a 12-week period.  
  

7   NATIONAL DATABASE OF TAXI AND PHV DRIVER LICENCE REFUSALS 
AND REVOCATIONS (Pages 111 - 116) 

 The Licensing Committee is requested to note the work undertaken to utilise the 
National database of taxi and PHV driver licence refusals and revocations. 
  
 

8   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 117 - 120) 

 The Licensing Committee is asked to note its work programme. 
 

 
PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 

AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

* Councillor Dennis Paul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
  Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
  Councillor Michael Illman 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Nigel Manning 
  Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor James Walsh 
* Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

 

L39   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christian Holliday, Michael Illman, Nigel 
Manning and Marsha Moseley. 

L40   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
No disclosures of interest were declared. 

L41   MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2018. 

L42   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Chairman reminded everyone of the training planned for 2 October Licensing Act 2003 
Refresher and 22 November 2018 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing from 7pm – 
9pm provided by James Button.  

L43   LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
2018-2021  

The Committee received a report on the licensing of sex establishments: Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2018-2021 that had been updated and approved for public consultation by 
Licensing Committee on 30 May 2018.   
  
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 Schedule 3 to introduce a new classification of sex establishment, namely sexual 
entertainment venues.  This brought a new licensing regime into force for lap dancing, pole 
dancing and other “relevant entertainment”.  The provisions allow the Council to improve the 
regulation of sexual entertainment venues, as there are increased powers to control numbers 
and location of venues in the area.  There are currently no licensed sexual entertainment 
venues in the Borough.  Following the consultation, the responses did not indicate any changes 
were required to the draft policy consulted upon.  The Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy will 
be reviewed every three years.   
  
The Committee having considered the report 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee notes the results of the public consultation on the draft licensing of Sex 
Establishments Policy 2018-2021 and recommends the policy for approval by the Executive at 
its meeting on 23 October 2018. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 
 

L44   EQUALITY ACT 2010 - DESIGNATION OF LIST OF WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLES  

The Committee received a report on the Equality Act 2010 – designation of list of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles.   
  
The Council intended to publish a list of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles, which 
ensured that the Council complied with best practice in order to offer enhanced protection to 
wheelchair users. Drivers with accessible vehicles were written to, requesting that they notify 
the Council if they did not wish to be included on the list.  
  
The current Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2015-2020 adopted on the 9 December 2015 and 
subsequent revision on 8 February 2018 introduced positive changes to protect public safety by 
introducing livery for taxis, door signs for private hire vehicles and the requirement for drivers to 
complete the BTEC Level 2 Certificate in the Introduction to the Role of the Professional Taxi 
and Private Hire Driver (QCF). 
  
On 6 April 2017, the Government commenced sections 165 to 167 of the Equality Act 2010 
increasing the protection from discrimination afforded to wheelchair users who wish to travel in 
taxis or private hire vehicles. 
  
As maintaining a list is discretionary, a decision to maintain a list and the accessibility 
requirements for inclusion on the list will be made by the Director of Community Services. 
  
The Committee having considered the report 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the work undertaken and proposal to introduce a list of designated vehicles. 
  
  

L45   PURPLE FLAG AND BEST BAR NONE  
The Committee received a verbal update on the purple flag awards, which was in its fifth 
consecutive year.  The Purple Flag standard was launched in 2012 and was an accreditation 
process similar to the Green Flag award for parks and the Blue Flag award for beaches.  The 
aim of the Purple Flag was to raise standards and broaden the appeal of town and city centres 
between the hours of 5pm and 5am.  Purple Flag recognised the need to have a vibrant and 
diverse mix of dining as well as promoting the safety and wellbeing of Guildford residents.  
Purple Flag liaised with a number of stakeholders including the Police, Street Angels and 
Pubwatch.  A survey had been carried out and 93% of respondents said that they felt safe 
whilst on a night out in Guildford and a third of those asked had heard of Purple Flag.  Next 
year the group aims to increase awareness of Purple Flag and to extend existing links with 
higher educati
[...]
 for the best restaurant.  
  

L46   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2018-19. 
 
The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 28 November 2018 

Gambling Act 2005:  
Statement of Principles 2019-2022 

Executive Summary 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles every three years. The existing Statement of Principles 
was published in January 2016 and is due for renewal by January 2019.   
 
On 30 May 2018 Licensing Committee agreed public consultation on a draft Statement 
of Principles.  This report seeks to advise the Licensing Committee on the results of the 
public consultation exercise, and seeks that Licensing Committee recommend approval 
of the Policy in Appendix 1 by Full Council on 4 December 2018. 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
That the Committee recommends to Full Council the adoption of the Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 2019-2022.  
 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
To comply with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council must prepare 
and publish a statement of principles for the period 2019-2022. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report informs the Committee of the result of the public consultation to the 

revised statement of principles approved for consultation on 30 May 2018. 
 

1.2 It asks the Committee to consider the results of the public consultation exercise 
and recommend that Full Council on 4 December 2018 adopt the statement of 
principles in Appendix I with effect from 1 January 2019
[...]
ti-social behaviour 
may constitute low level 
crime and/or disorder 
and the Council would 
expect operators to 
consider this in their 
assessments. 

Paragraph 21 explains the licensing 

authority’s approach to the 

imposition of additional conditions. 

We welcome the acknowledgement 

in paragraph 21.1 that all Gambling 

Act 2005 premises licences are 

subject to mandatory and default 

conditions which are usually 

sufficient to ensure operation in 

accordance with the licensing 

objectives and therefore it is unlikely 

that the council will need to impose 

further conditions. 

This section would, however, be 

assisted if the statement made in 

paragraph 12.2 could be reiterated 

Comment noted. 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

i.e. that additional conditions will only 

be attached where there is evidence 

of a risk to the licensing objectives in 

the circumstances of a particular 

case. 

 

Paragraphs 27.2 and 27.3 refer to 

betting machines. The draft 

Statement of Principles would be 

assisted if a clear distinction could be 

made between betting machines and 

gaming machines. Whilst the 

licensing authority has the power, in 

certain circumstances, to restrict the 

number of betting machines, it may 

not restrict the number of gaming 

machines. The holder of a betting 

premises licence may make 

available for use up to 4 gaming 

machines of categories B, C or D 

(Section 172(8) Gambling Act 2005). 

Comment noted. 

 
5.7 As stated above, one minor change to the draft Policy approved for consultation 

is suggested based upon the consultation responses received.  This is at 
Paragraph 26.3 where there is no longer a numerical limit on the number of 
category B3 machines in Bingo premises.   

 

5.8 The final version for approval by Licensing Committee is attached as Appendix I. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 Under the Act, the Council has the power to recover its costs and set fees and 

charges at such a level that the licensing process is cost neutral to the Council.   

 

6.2 The financial implications associated with the revision of the Statement of 
Principles can be financed from the Licensing budget.  

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council, as licensing 

authority, to prepare and publish a statement of principles to cover each 
successive period of three years.  Section 349(2) requires the Council to review 
the statement from time to time, revise the statement if thought necessary as a 
result of the review and publish the revision before giving effect to it. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

 
 
 

7.2 In preparing the statement, the Council must consult the following people for its 
area: 
 
 

a) The chief officer of police 
b) People representing the interests of persons carrying on gambling 

businesses 
c) Persons who represent the interests of persons who are likely to be affected 

by the Council exercising its functions under the Act  
 

7.3 Before a statement or revision comes into effect, the regulations require licensing 
authorities to publish a notice of their intention to publish a statement or revision. 
The notice must:  

 specify the date on which the statement or revision is to be published  

 specify the date on which the statement or revision will come into effect  

 specify the internet address where the statement or revision will be published 
and the address of the premises at which it may be inspected  

 be published on the authority’s website and in/on one or more of the following 
places for at least four weeks before it comes into effect:  

 a local newspaper circulating in the area covered by the statement  

 a local newsletter, circular, or similar document circulating in the area covered 
by the statement  

 a public notice board in or near the principal office of the authority  

 a public notice board on the premises of public libraries in the area covered 
[...]
mpliance 

in support of the three licensing objectives: to keep crime out of gambling, ensure that 

gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and to protect the vulnerable.  

Page 82

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 2



Indeed, as set out, the ABB and its members already do this successfully in partnership with 

local authorities now. This includes through the ABB Responsible Gambling Code, which is 

mandatory for all members, and the Safe Bet Alliance (SBA), which sets voluntary standards 

across the industry to make shops safer for customers and staff.  

We would encourage local authorities to engage with us as we continue to develop both 

these codes of practice, which are in direct support of the licensing objectives, as well as our 

processes around local area risk assessments.  

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
GOSSCHALKS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 28 November 2018 

Changes to Licensing Arrangements for Activities 
Involving Animals 

 

Executive Summary 
 
To inform the Committee of changes to the way in which animal boarding 
establishments, dog breeding establishments, pet shops and riding establishments are 
licensed, and the commencement of responsibility for the licensing of the keeping of 
animals for exhibition. 
 
It asks the Committee to note the work undertaken to respond to these legislative 
changes, and asks the Committee to approve public consultation on a draft policy 
concerning the licensing of Activities Involving Animals. 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
That the Committee approves the draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy for public 
consultation, and instructs officers to carry out the consultation over a 12 week period.  

 

Reasons for Recommendation:  
 
To obtain the views of interested parties on the proposed policy and use these views to 
formulate any changes to the policy.  

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the Report is to inform the Committee of changes to the way in 

which animal boarding establishments, dog breeding establishments, pet shops 
and riding establishments are licensed, and the commencement of responsibility 
for the licensing of the keeping of animals for exhibition. 
 

1.2 It asks the Committee to note the work undertaken to respond to these legislative 
changes, and asks the Committee to approve public consultation on a draft policy 
concerning the licensing of Activities Involving Animals. 

Page 85

Agenda item number: 6



2 
 

2.  Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 The changes to the licensing of animals will contribute to our fundamental themes 
and priorities as follows: 

Economy – supporting business, growth and employment  

Sustainability – safe borough 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 Before 1 October 2018, the Council was responsible for the regulation of a 

variety of animal-related businesses, as well as the keeping of specified 
dangerous animals by individuals. The licence types historically issued by the 
Council are: 

 

 Animal boarding establishment licences (for businesses accommodating 
dogs or cats – e.g. kennels, catteries, home boarders, pet day care) 

 Dog breeding establishment licences (premises used for, or in connection 
with, the commercial breeding of dogs) 

 Pet shop licences (any business which keeps animals with a view to selling 
them as pets) 

 Riding establishment licences (premises which keep horses and ponies 
for hire for riding, or for riding tuition – excluding livery stables) 

 Zoo licences and Dangerous Wild Animal licences are also issued by 
Guildford, however, these will continue to be covered by their own specific 
legislation. 

 

3.2      The current number of licences issued by Guildford in 2017/18 are as follows: 
 

 27 x Animal boarding establishment licences (including home boarding and 
day care)(duration: one calendar year, expiry 31 December each year) 

 5 x Pet shop licences (duration: one calendar year, expiring 31 December 
each year) 

 10 x Riding establishment licences (duration: one year, expiry on anniversary 
of grant 

 2 x Dog Breeding licences duration: one year, expiry on anniversary of grant) 
 

3.3 In addition to the licences issued by Guildford, Surrey County Council is currently 
responsible for registering any performing animals based within the county.  There 
are 4 such licences granted in the Guildford Borough. 

 

3.4 Before 1 October 2018, numerous pieces of legislation and secondary legislation 
regulated the six licence types set out in paragraph 3.1. Also, as adoption of 
conditions and implementation of processes were left to the discretion of individual 
licensing authorities, there were a wide variation of requirements as to how to apply 
for licences and comply with locally set conditions, which, for businesses that 

Page 86

Agenda item number: 6



3 
 

operate in a number of areas, could cause uncertainty and confusion.  In addition, 
all types of licence were standalone, so a business that offers two or more of the 
licensable activities (for example a pet shop that also offers accommodation for 
dogs and cats while their owners are away) would have to apply for both a pet 
shop and animal boarding establishment licence, with the additional expenditure 
incurred. 

 

3.5 The Animal Welfare Act 2006 introduced a new licensing power which enabled 
nationally set regulations to be made for any animal-related activities specified in 
those regulations. As a result, The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 were published earlier this year, which will 
significantly change the way animal related businesses are inspected and licensed.  
The Regulations came into force on 1 October 2018. 

 

4. Changes  
 
4.1 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals)(England) 

Regulations 2018 (“the Regulations”) define the animal based activities that require 
licences as follows: 

 

 Selling animals as pets (or with a view to their being later resold as pets) in the 
course of a business including keeping animals in the course of a business with 
a view to their being so sold or resold. 

 Providing or arranging for the provision of accommodation for other people’s 
cats or dogs in the course of a business on any premises where the provision 
of that accommodation is a purpose of the business. 

 Hiring out horses in the course of a business for either riding, instruction in 
riding, or both. 

 Breeding three or more litters of puppies in any 12-month period; or breeding 
dogs and advertising a business of selling dogs. 

 Keeping or training animals for exhibition in the course of a business for 
educational or entertainment purposes, either to any audience attending in 
person, or by the recording of visual images of them by any form of technology. 

 

4.2 The first significant change is that all four existing types of licence, together with 
the additional activity of keeping and training animals for exhibition, which is to 
brought over from Surrey County Council, will be encompassed by one new 
‘Animal Activity licence’. If an applicant is running more than one licensable animal 
related activity, each activity will be assessed separately and set out in one licence. 
The length of licence (previously one year in most cases) may be anything 
between one and three years dependent on the outcome of their inspection, and 
the type of licence (See paragraph 4.10). 

 

4.3 As stated in paragraph 3.4 previous arrangements included locally set conditions.  
The Regulations specify conditions for each animal activity which must be included 
in each licence issued. 

 
4.4 Existing lice
[...]
ough during the 

first year, this number currently stands at 25. The number of investigations into 
unlicensed activities is predicted to rise with the expanding requirements, further 
increasing the demand on Officer time. 

 
9.2 The Dog Warden post currently conducts the animal licencing inspections, except 

for the riding establishments, with administrative and managerial support provided 
within Regulatory Services.  In order to respond to the changes and additional 
workload the Dog Warden post has been moved from Operational Services to 
Regulatory Services, reporting to the Licensing Team Leader.   

 
9.3 Some of the Dog Warden’s duties around dog fouling have been redistributed to 

the JET team, with a planned review of other duties in order to respond to the 
demand created by the new Animal Licensing activities. 

 
9.4 As the Regulations set out specific qualifications which local authority inspectors 

must hold by 2021, Officers will be required to attend training and obtain the 
relevant qualification. 

 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1 In October 2018, The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 

(England) Regulations 2018 came into effect replacing all the existing legislation. 
The new legislation also significantly expands the type of animal activity that 
requires licensing and introduces a star rating scheme for licensed animal activity 
businesses.  

 
10.2 The new regulations expand the animal licensing regime to offer greater protection 

to animals being looked after, displayed or sold by third parties. 
 
10.3 Fees for the new animal licences are locally set and can recover all costs but the 

Local Authority can make no profit.  The Council has set fees for the activities 
which it will be licensing from 1 October 2018. 

 
10.4 A Policy concerning the new Licensing Arrangements has been drafted which 

seeks to ensure the suitability of applicants and licence holders.  The Committee is 
asked to approve the policy for pub
[...]
ing sharing of information between licensing authorities, the 
objective of the register is to prevent individuals who have had a licence revoked or an 
application for one refused by one authority from securing a licence elsewhere by failing 
to declare their previous licensing history.  
 
By using the National Register, the Council will be ensuring it complies with best practice 
in order to ensure that only suitable persons hold taxi and PHV drivers licences and thus 
protect public safety and confidence in the licensed trade. 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee  
The Licensing Committee is requested to note the work undertaken to utilise the 
National database of taxi and PHV driver licence refusals and revocations. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To improve safety and confidence within the licensed hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle service.  
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report informs the Committee of the work undertaken to use the National 

Register of taxi and private hire vehicle driver licence refusals and revocations. 
 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Using the National Register will contribute to our fundamental themes as follows: 

Page 111

Agenda item number: 7



 
 

 
 

 

 Our Society - believing that every person matters and concentrating on 
the needs of the less advantaged  
 

 Our Economy – supporting business, growth and employment  
 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The current Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2015-2020 adopted on the 9 December 

2015 and subsequently revised on 8 February 2018 introduced positive changes 
to protect public safety by introducing livery for taxis, door signs for private hire 
vehicles and the requirement for drivers to complete the BTEC Level 2 Certificate 
in the Introduction to the Role of the Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver.  

 
3.2 Licensing Authorities are required to satisfy themselves that those holding 

hackney carriage and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) driver licences are ‘fit and 
proper’ to do so. This is done firstly during the determination of an application for 
a licence, and then kept under review during the currency of a licence. For 
example when evidence is obtained that suggests that a licensed individual is no 
longer a fit and proper person the licensing authority is entitled to suspend, 
revoke or refuse to renew the licence.  

 
3.3 The process of assessing whether an applicant or licensee is ‘fit and proper’ may 

vary between authorities but there is widespread consensus on the need to 
increase consistency and set national minimum standards for the fit and proper 
test at a suitably high level. This would help prevent individuals who have had a 
licence revoked by one authority from simply going to another area and securing 
a licence - assuming the second authority 

 
3.4  Historically, if drivers do not disclose information about a previous revocation or 

refusal of a licence, there is often no way for a licensing authority to find this 
information out. This means that vital intelligence about an applicant’s past 
behaviour is being missed and an individual might be able to get a new licence in 
another area, despite having their licence revoked elsewhere. High profile 
instances of this happening have undermined public confidence in the safety of 
hackney carriages and PHVs, and left licensing authorities open to criticism for 
something that is currently very difficult for them to control.  

 
4.  National Register of Refusals and Revocations 
 
4.1 In response to this issue, the Local Government Association (LGA) has 

commissioned the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) to develop of a national 
register of hackney carriage and PHV driver licence refusals and revocations, the 
‘National Register of Refusals and Revocations’. The new register will allow 
licensing authorities to record details of where a hackney carriage or PHV 
drivers’ licence has been refused or revoked, and allow licensing authorities to 

[...]
SCHEDULED ITEMS 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Review of Licensed Vehicle Test 
Standards 
 

To consider consultation results and make 
recommendations to full Council, which shall determine 
whether the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy should 
be amended to adopt any revised vehicle test standards 
 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
age 119

A
genda item

 num
ber: 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2019-2022
	DRAFT Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2019-2022 FOR APPROVAL
	Appendix 2 - Consultation responses

	6 Changes to Licensing arrangements for activities involving animals
	DRAFT Guildford Borough Council Animal Licensing Policy final for consultation
	Approved fees 2018-19

	7 National Database of Taxi and PHV Driver Licence Refusals and Revocations
	8 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

28 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

1 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

* Councillor Dennis Paul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
  Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

* Councillor Nigel Manning 
* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor James Walsh 
  Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

 

L47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Goodwin and David Wright. 
 

L48   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
No disclosures of interests were declared. 
 

L49   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 26 September 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

L50   GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2019-2022  
The Licensing Committee received a report on the Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles 
2019-2022.  The Gambling Act 2005 required the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles every three years.  The existing Statement of Principles was 
published in January 2016 and was due for renewal by January 2019.   
  
On the 30 May 2018, the Licensing Committee agreed that a public consultation was held on 
the draft Statement of Principles over the period June – September 2018.  The Committee 
noted that following the consultation, a minor change was made to paragraph 26.3, as there 
was no longer a numerical limit on the number of category B3 machines in Bingo premises. 
  
The Committee having considered the report 
  
RESOLVED     
  
To recommend to Full Council at its meeting on 4 December 2018 the adoption of the Gambling 
Act 2005: Statement of Principles 2019-2022. 
  

L51   CHANGES TO LICENSING ARRANGEMENTS FOR ACTIVITIES INVOLVING 
ANIMALS  

The Committee received a report on a draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy.  The Committee 
noted the recommendation that a 12-week consultation was undertaken so as to obtain the 
views of interested parties.   
  
The Committee was informed that the policy had been formulated in response to the fact that 
there had been legislative changes in the way in which animal boarding establishments, dog-



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

28 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

2 
 

breeding establishments, pet shops and riding establishments were licenced as well as the 
commencement of responsibility for the licensing of the keeping of animals for exhibition.   
  
The Committee noted that the Animal Welfare Act 2006 introduced a new licensing power, 
which enabled nationally set regulations to be made for any animal related activities specified in 
those regulations.  As a result, The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 were published earlier this year, which significantly changed the 
way animal related businesses were inspected and licenced.  The Regulations came into force 
on 1 October 2018.   
  
The Committee was informed that a significant change was that all four existing types of 
licence, together with the additional activity of keeping and training animals for exhibition, which 
is to be brought over from Surrey County Council, would be encompassed by one new ‘Animal 
Activity licence’.   
  
The Committee noted that in order to ensure compliance with the Council’s duties under the 
Regulations to ensure that only fit and proper persons are licensed, the Council had drafted a 
policy setting out criteria, which would ensure that only suitable applicants were granted a 
licence. 
  
The Committee fully supported the new regulations, which gave greater protection to animals 
being looked after, displayed or sold by third parties.   
  
The Committee having considered the report 
  
RESOLVED 
  
To approve the draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy for a 12-week public consultation.   
  

L52   NATIONAL DATABASE OF TAXI AND PHV DRIVER LICENCE REFUSALS AND 
REVOCATIONS  

The Committee received a report outlining the work undertaken to utilise the National Register 
of taxi and PHV driver licence refusals and revocations.   
  
The Committee noted that previously if drivers did not disclose information about a previous 
revocation or refusal of a licence by another authority, there was often no way for a licensing 
authority to find this information out.  Consequently, drivers who might not be suitable could be 
licensed with no opportunity for licensing authorities to check that the driver was in fact 
suitable.  This scenario had eroded public confidence in the safety of hackney carriages and 
PHV’s.   
  
The Committee was informed that the National Register of Refusals and Revocations had 
therefore been devised which enabled licensing authorities to record details when a Hackney 
Carriage or PHV driver’s licence had been refused or revoked, and allow licensing authorities to 
check new applicants against the register.   
  
The Committee discussed the database and noted that it had been created at the request of the 
Local Government Association (LGA). They requested confirmation of the status the register 
had.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that authorities had been advised that it was good 
practice to use the database.   
  
The Committee was also concerned that the fact a driver may have had their licence revoked 
for a minor incident would have a negative impact upon future applications at alternative 
authorities.  The Committee was advised that each Licensing Authority had to consider a 
Hackney Carriage and PHV driver applicant’s previous history and apply weight according to 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

28 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

2 
 

the facts presented.   A driver’s history would therefore be a relevant consideration but would 
not necessarily prevent a licence being granted. 
  
The Committee having considered the report 
  
RESOLVED 
  
To note the work being undertaken to utilise the National Database of Taxi and PHV driver 
licence refusals and revocations. 
  

L53   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted its work programme and had no additional comments. 
The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
Signed  

 
 Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


